

No. 23-329

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHONG AND MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN,  
LLC, AND RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF  
WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

David C. Tryon  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Alex M. Certo  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Restoration of Things Lost .....	3
A. The Privileges or Immunities Clause was lost out of fear: Fear not—bring it back.....	4
B. The Privileges or Immunities Clause exists—it is not an inkblot .....	5
II. The Court’s displacement of the Privileges or Immunities Clause with the atextual substantive due process doctrine compounded the error.....	7
III. The Privileges or Immunities Clause: What does it mean?.....	8
A. Privileges or immunities include protection of property .....	8
B. To succeed, the government must demonstrate that regulating away a property owner’s right to exclude dangerous individuals is consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition.....	12
IV. The Court should take this case to examine how the Privileges or Immunities Clause protects property rights .....	13

V. Why it Matters .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	14
<i>Bell v. State of Md.</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	14
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	10, 11, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	19
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023) .....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	7, 14, 15, 16, 17

<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	9, 12, 15
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	15
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873).....	3, 7, 8, 16
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	13
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) .....	7
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841) .....	6
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3, 8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> , 28 Pepperdine L.Rev. 601 (2001) .....	7
Akhil Reed Amar & John C. Harrison, <i>Common Interpretation</i> , <a href="https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/amendments/amendment-xiv/clauses/704">https://constitutioncenter.org/the- constitution/amendments/amendment- xiv/clauses/704</a> (last visited Nov. 6, 2023).....	11
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Three Keys to the Original Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 43 Harvard J. L. Pub. Pol. 1 (2020) .....	12

- William Baude, Jud Campbell & Stephen E. Sachs, *General Law and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 76 Stan. L. Rev. \_\_\_\_ (forthcoming 2024),  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4604902](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4604902) (last visited Oct. 24, 2023)..... 13
- “*Because it’s there*”, Forbes (Oct. 29, 2001),  
<https://www.forbes.com/global/2001/1029/060.html?sh=28b98af20802>..... 5
- Josh Blackman & Ilya Shapiro, *Keeping Pandora’s Box Sealed: Privileges or Immunities, the Constitution in 2020, and Properly Extending the Right to Keep and Bear Arms to the States*, 8 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2010) ..... 5, 17
- William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (W.S. Hein & Co. 1992) (1766)..... 9
- Eric R. Claeys, *Blackstone’s Commentaries and the Privileges or Immunities of United States Citizens: A Modest Tribute to Professor Siegan*, 45 San Diego L. Rev. 777 (2008)..... 9, 10
- Michael Kent Curtis, *Historical Linguistics, Inkblots, and Life After Death: The Privileges or Immunities of Citizens of the United States*, 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1071 (2000) ..... 3, 4, 9
- Caleb Nelson, *Stare Decisis and Demonstrably Erroneous Precedents*, 87 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2001)..... 6
- Nomination of Elena Kagan to be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 111th Cong. (2010) ..... 19

<i>Nomination of Robert H. Bork to be Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 100th Cong. 224 (1987) .....	5
J.K. Rowling, <i>The Sorting Hat</i> , Wizarding World, <a href="https://www.wizardingworld.com/writing-by-jk-rowling/the-sorting-hat">https://www.wizardingworld.com/writing-by-jk-rowling/the-sorting-hat</a> (last visited Oct. 11, 2023) .....	18, 19
Anthony B. Sanders, “Privileges and/or Immunities” in State Constitutions Before the Fourteenth Amendment, 26 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 1059 (2019) .....	8, 9
Clarence Thomas, <i>The Higher Law Background of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 12 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 63 (1989) .....	5
David M. Wagner, <i>Thomas v. Scalia on the Constitutional Rights of Parents: Privileges and Immunities, or Just “Spinach”?</i> , 24 <i>Regent U. L. Rev.</i> 49 (2012) .....	17
Ilan Wurman, <i>The Origins of Substantive Due Process</i> , 87 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 816 (2020).....	13
